timely, you must pay, in addition to the Ad Charge, an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the 
royalty fee. Beginning the first day of the Reporting Period after the royalty is due, you must pay 
an additional late fee of One Percent (1%) per month until the royalty fee is paid. You must spend 
at least One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) on local advertising at the time your Facility 
opens. In the event of relocation or reopening, you must spend a minimum of Five Thousand 
Dollars ($5,000) on local advertising at the time of the relocation or reopening.  

Note 4.  If you transfer your franchise to a transferee who is not a Little Diggers franchisee or

[...]

insurance, or a penalty relating to an annual meeting is not paid, you must pay interest at the rate 
of One and One Half Percent (1.5%) per month, but in no event greater than applicable law.  

Note 7. Upon request for relocation, Franchisee shall pay a non-refundable deposit of Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) to us to be applied by us to the Relocation Approval 
Expenses, which include, but are not limited to, airfare, mileage, food, and lodging.  

Note 8. You may be required to attend the annual Little Diggers Owner Conference. There will be 
a reasonable conference attendance fee per person, not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Dollars

[...]

You will be required to pass a written or electronic test at the 
conclusion of your training to be permitted to open your Facility. The remainder of your training 
will be provided by us at your Facility and via the online video classes.  

Note 6. You must spend a minimum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) on local 
advertising at the time your facility opens.  

Note 7.  This estimates your initial start-up expenses, including payroll costs. These estimates are 
for owner-operated stores and no owner’s draw or salary is included in the estimate. These figures

[...]

is due to Franchisee, if any, within thirty (30) days of either party’s notification in writing to the 
other party of its decision to terminate this Agreement. In the event of a termination under this 
paragraph by Franchisee, Little Diggers shall retain a minimum of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000) plus the Failure to Open Remedy Amount. Further, Franchisee shall continue to be 
bound by all covenants set forth in paragraph 14 of this Agreement.  

C. Franchisee shall pay Little Diggers a continuing royalty fee equal to eight percent 

(8%) of Net Sales as defined below (the “Royalty Fee”).

[...]

Said amount shall not exceed 
two thousand five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500). If Little Diggers in its sole discretion deems 
travel necessary, at the same time that Franchisee submits the written request for relocation, 
Franchisee shall pay a deposit of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to Little Diggers to 
be applied by Little Diggers to the Relocation Approval Expenses. The remaining Relocation 
Approval Expenses due, if any, will be collected by Little Diggers via Electronic Transfer within 
thirty (30) days of the Relocation Approval Travel.

[...]

Franchisee shall be obligated to pay two percent (2%) of Net Sales to Little Diggers 
for the advertising, marketing, public relations programs and materials for the System, as Little 
Diggers may deem appropriate from time to time (“the Ad Charge”). In no event shall the Ad 
Charge for any given week be less than One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($125) (the “Minimum 
Ad Charge”). Little Diggers may increase the amount of the Ad Charge to a maximum of four 
percent (4%) of Net Sales during the Term by providing ninety (90) days of written notice to 
franchisee prior to raising the rate of the Ad Charge.

[...]

the expiration, termination, or transfer of this Agreement, regardless of the cause of such 
expiration, termination, or transfer, recruit,  employ, or seek to employ any person who, at any 
time, and for any period of time, within the immediately preceding three hundred sixty five (365) 
days was employed by any Little Diggers Facility or by Little Diggers or its affiliates. In the event 
that Franchisee violates this provision, Franchisee shall pay a one time Unauthorized Employee 
Fee in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000), which is due when invoiced to Franchisee